
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Robert Daniels  
Sent: Thursday, October 05, 2017 10:41 PM 
To: Lori Stelzer <LStelzer@Venicegov.com>; Heather Taylor <HTaylor@Venicegov.com> 
Cc: Robert Daniels <RDaniels@Venicegov.com>; Edward Lavallee <ELavallee@Venicegov.com>; Lorraine 
Anderson <LAnderson@Venicegov.com>; dpersson@swflgovlaw.com; John Holic 
<JHolic@Venicegov.com>; Dave@mympo.org; ggiles@venicegondolier.com; 
earle.kimel@heraldtribune.com; TrafficAdvisory@venicegov.com 
Subject: MPO/ FDOT Board Funded Work Program 
 
Lori, please add to my agenda item and print a copy for me . Thanks 
 
MPO/ FDOT Board Funded Work Program 
      July 2016 thru Jan. 30,2021 
 
Summary review of  Fiscal years 2016‐2018 for Venice Projects 
 
Years 2016/2017 
 
1) Flexible Pave reconstruction.       $1.3 million 
2) Edmondson Bike sidewalk trail.   $336,082 
3) I75 Laurel Road Landscape.          $51,837 
4) ATMS Traffic ....county share.       $8,751 
5) Circus Bridge Repair.                       $3. million 
6) Trail Bridge over Laurel.                   $2.5 million 
7) US 41 ByPass.                                     $10 million 
8) Venice Traffic Signal 
       reimbursement.                                $42,652 
     ***note $$$ given to county 
           Thru our work agreement 
9) ATMS New Controllers 
     county wide                                         $2.7 million 
10) Signal Retiming for flow.                $410,000 
               county wide 
11) Venice Airport 
       ..Plan design 
       ...T‐ hangers. 
      ....Presentaion                                    $4.2 million 
 
             2016/2017 Venice Total:  $24 Million ($3 Million county) 
 
 
Summary review of Fiscal  Years 2017 thru 2018 for Venice Projects 
 
2017/2018 
 
1) Landscaping at I75 SR 681... design             $10,000 
                                       Install 1@/20                       $1.4 million 



***** note Venice First Gateway exit per sign 
 
2) Hatchet KMI Creek Bridge                                $230,000 
                                     Repair 2018/2019                $2.1 million 
3) US 41 ByPass                                                        $8.6 million 
                                     2018/2019                              $16. million 
4) Venice Traffic Signal Payment                          $ 44,478 
       Under county control to use 
5) Venice/Miami/ Tampa Sidewalk 
        Harbor to US 41                                                  $778,723 
6) Airport 
       Mower 
       APT Apron 
       ReHab 
       Storm Drainage                                                   $2.4 million 
 
         2017/2018 Venice Total:  $31 Million 
 
 
 
 
 
Regards, 
Councilman Bob Daniels 
City Of Venice , Florida 
 


